inventory, the valuation of financial instruments other than cash, accrued water services and fire
protection revenues, accrued employee welfare costs, workers’ compensation and postemployment
benefits, and other uncertainties and other contingencies. The current economic environment has
increased the degree of uncertainty inherent in those estimates and assumptions.

(t) Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In 2014, the Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and
Liabilities (GASB 65), which amends or supersedes the accounting and financial reporting guidance
for certain items previously required to be reported as assets or liabilities. The objective is to either
properly classify certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities as deferred
outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources, or recognize certain items that were
previously reported as assets and liabilities as outflows of resources (expenses) or inflows of
resources (revenues).

The following is a summary of the impact of the adoption of GASB 65 on the financial statements of
the Authority as of and for the year ended May 31, 2013 as previously reported:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Other assets $ 8,774   (6,681)  2,093
Deferred amount on refunding —   12,690   12,690
Bonds payable, less current portion

and unamortized discount (652,508)  (13,201)  (665,709)
Total $ (643,734)  (7,192)  (650,926)

Net position beginning of year $ 636,451   (6,182)  630,269
Change in net position (3,470)  (1,010)  (4,480)
Net position beginning of year $ 632,981   (7,192)  625,789

In June 2012, GASB issued Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans-an amendment
of GASB Statement No. 25 and Statement No. 68, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans-an
amendment of GASB Statement No. 27. GASB No. 67 and No. 68 changes how governments

SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements

May 31, 2014 and 2013

 23 (Continued)

calculate and report the costs and obligations associated with pensions and improve the decision
usefulness of reported pension information and increase the transparency, consistency, and
comparability of pension information. GASB Statement No. 67 took effect for periods beginning
after June 15, 2013. GASB Statement No. 68 will take effect for periods beginning after June 15,
2014. The Authority is currently assessing impact of this statement on its financial statements.

(2) Capital Assets, Net

Additions/ Deletions/
May 31, reclassifi- reclassifi- May 31,

2013 cations cations 2014
(In thousands)

Land and land rights $ 24,003  1,257  (150) 25,110
Distribution systems 884,026  26,446  (669) 909,803
Wells, reservoirs, and structures 265,421  17,323  (94) 282,650
Pumping and purification equipment 128,036  8,098  (143) 135,991
Meters 73,302  11,191  (7,127) 77,366
Compressors/Backhoes 4,495  —  —  4,495
Computer equipment 22,732  427  —  23,159
Equipment 25,373  1,409  —  26,782
Hydrants 42,095  1,844  (223) 43,716

Water plant in service 1,469,483  67,995  (8,406) 1,529,072

Less accumulated depreciation (532,771) (41,855) 8,256  (566,370)

Net water plant in
service 936,712  26,140  (150) 962,702

Construction in progress 130,309  52,307  (67,995) 114,621

Water plant $ 1,067,021  78,447  (68,145) 1,077,323

SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements

May 31, 2014 and 2013

 24 (Continued)

Additions/ Deletions/
May 31, reclassifi- reclassifi- May 31,

2012 cations cations 2013
(In thousands)

Land and land rights $ 23,878  125  —  24,003
Distribution systems 861,465  23,665  (1,104) 884,026
Wells, reservoirs, and structures 251,067  14,540  (186) 265,421
Pumping and purification equipment 118,157  10,309  (430) 128,036
Meters 71,750  7,936  (6,384) 73,302
Compressors/Backhoes 4,345  150  —  4,495
Computer equipment 22,390  342  —  22,732
Equipment 25,112  261  —  25,373
Hydrants 40,787  1,596  (288) 42,095

Water plant in service 1,418,951  58,924  (8,392) 1,469,483

Less accumulated depreciation (500,514) (40,649) 8,392  (532,771)

Net water plant in
service 918,437  18,275  —  936,712

Construction in progress 139,026  50,207  (58,924) 130,309

Water plant $ 1,057,463  68,482  (58,924) 1,067,021

Depreciation expense amounted to approximately $42.0 million and $40.8 million for the years ended
May 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively, based on a composite annual rate of percentage.

(3) Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash consists of deposits insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or
collateralized deposits that have carrying values of approximately $117.6 million and $164.4 million
and bank balances of approximately $120.2 million and $166.8 million at May 31, 2014 and 2013,
respectively. Collateral for deposits is held by a third-party bank in the name of the Authority.

SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements

May 31, 2014 and 2013

 25 (Continued)

(b) Investments

Investments, including restricted investments, at May 31, 2014 and 2013 consist of the following:

Investment maturities
at May 31, 2014

(In years)
2014 Less Greater

Fair Value than 1 1 to 5 than 5
(In thousands)

U.S. Treasury notes (1) $ 4,348  501  3,119  728
U.S. Treasury bonds (1) 1,993  —  —  1,993
FNMAs (1) 37,242  1,275  30,964  5,003
FHLB notes (1) 66,058  20,979  30,908  14,171
FHLMC notes (1) 15,021  4,586  10,435  —
FDIC – insured notes —  —  —  —
FFCB notes (1) 45,200  —  45,200  —
NYS Municipal Bonds 8,494  —  997  7,497
Money market 3,128  3,128  —  —
Guaranteed investment

contracts (1) 205  205  —  —

Total
investments $ 181,689  30,674  121,623  29,392

(1) Includes approximately $88.9 million of investments held by Fiscal Agent in the Authority’s
name at May 31, 2014.

SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements

May 31, 2014 and 2013

 26 (Continued)

Investment maturities
at May 31, 2013

(In years)
2013 Less Greater

Fair Value than 1 1 to 5 than 5
(In thousands)

U.S. Treasury notes (1) $ 2,863  1,001  1,253  609
U.S. Treasury bonds (1) 2,906  —  —  2,906
FNMAs (1) 40,718  810  34,909  4,999
FHLB notes (1) 52,923  40,033  3,020  9,870
FHLMC notes 14,992  —  14,992  —
FDIC – insured notes —  —  —  —
FFCB notes (1) 45,525  —  45,525  —
Money market 43,765  43,765  —  —
Guaranteed investment

contracts (1) 232  232  —  —

Total
investments $ 203,924  85,841  99,699  18,384

(1) Includes approximately $87.9 million of investments held by Fiscal Agent in the Authority’s
name at May 31, 2013.

2014 2013
(In thousands)

Investment breakdown:
Restricted for:

Debt service $ 92,038   87,055
Construction —   44,576

Unrestricted 89,651   72,293
Total investments $ 181,689   203,924

Accrued interest on investments other than investment agreements is included in interest and other
receivables on the statements of net position. Investments bear interest rates that range from 0.01%